(Continued)

37

O. Extraordinary and Special Items

Extraordinary items are transactions or events that are both unusual in nature and
infrequent in occurrence.  Special items are transactions or events that are within the
control of the Board of Education and that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in
occurrence.  Neither type of transaction occurred during fiscal 2003.

3. ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A. Changes in Accounting Principle

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, the ESC has presented for the first time its
basic financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP).  In conjunction with this presentation, the ESC has converted its
governmental funds to the modified accrual basis of accounting and its investment trust
fund to the accrual basis of accounting.  This conversion required certain adjustments
be recorded at June 30, 2002 cash fund balances as previously reported to reflect the
prior years effect of adopting these new accounting principles.  The restatement to the
opening balances is as follows:

Cash Restated

Fund Balance Fund Balance
at 6/30/2002 Adjustments at 7/1/2002

Governmental funds
General 2,105,126$   (335,414)$   1,769,712$
Special Revenue 217,412   (36,282)   181,130
Capital Projects 6,595   -   6,595
Permanent -   2,645   2,645

Total governmental funds 2,329,133   (369,051)   1,960,082

Proprietary funds
Internal Service 974,053   (974,053)   -

Total proprietary funds 974,053   (974,053)   -

(Continued)

ERIE-HURON-OTTAWA EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER

ERIE COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Continued)

38

Cash Restated
Fund Balance Fund Balance
at 6/30/2002 Adjustments at 7/1/2002

Fiduciary funds
Expendable Trust 35,820   (35,820)   -
Nonexpendable Trust 2,645   (2,645)   -
Agency 1,553,591   (1,553,591)   -
Investment Trust -   1,552,666   1,552,666

Total fiduciary funds 1,592,056   (39,390)   1,552,666

Grand total 4,895,242$   (1,382,494)$   3,512,748$

GAAP creates new basic financial statements for reporting on the ESC’s financial
activities.  The basic financial statements now include government-wide financial
statements prepared on an accrual basis of accounting and fund financial statements
which present information for individual major funds rather than by fund type.
Nonmajor funds are presented in total in one column.

The government-wide financial statements show the ESC’s programs for governmental
activities.  The beginning net asset amount for governmental activities reflects the
change in fund balance for governmental funds at June 30, 2002, caused by the